
 
 
To: Members of the  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Eric Bosshard, Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, 
John Canvin, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, John Ince, Russell Jackson, 
Kate Lymer, Mrs Anne Manning, Russell Mellor, Alexa Michael, Richard Scoates and 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
 A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on THURSDAY 12 APRIL 2012 AT 6.15 PM (this replaces the meeting 
scheduled for 3rd April 2012.) 

 
  

MARK BOWEN 
Director of Resources 
 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH MARCH 
2012 (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 4th April. 
  

5  
  

LONDON PLAN DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - LAND FOR 
INDUSTRY AND TRANSPORT (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 30 March 2012 



 
 

6  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

7  FORMER BLUE CIRCLE SITE: JOINT USE 
EDUCATION PAYMENT 106 CONTRIBUTION 
(Pages 23 - 30) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

  



58 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 6 March 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Councillors Douglas Auld, Kathy Bance, Eric Bosshard, 
Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, John Canvin, Will Harmer, 
John Ince, Russell Jackson, Mrs Anne Manning, Russell Mellor, 
Alexa Michael and Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Julian Benington, David Hastings, David Jefferys, 
Peter Morgan, Ian F. Payne and Sarah Phillips 

 
57   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kate Lymer and Peter 
Fookes; Councillors William Harmer and Kathy Bance attended as their 
substitutes respectively. 
 
58   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
59   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 14 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

Minute 51, Planning Application - Queens Gardens, Kentish Way 
 
Page 51, 6th paragraph amended to read:- 
 
'Councillor Mellor said he could find no inappropriate established precedent 
relating to or in support of the application.  He was concerned with the lack of 
space.  The Italian Garden contained beautiful flowerbeds and was vital to the 
centre of Bromley.  The development would result in an intensification of retail 
use.' 
 
Subject to the above amendment, Members RESOLVED that the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 14 February 2012 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record. 
 
60   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Development Control Committ
[...]
e installed in accordance with the approved details before 
any of the car parking spaces hereby permitted are first used and shall 
be permanently retained in working order thereafter. 
Reason:  In the interests of promoting more sustainable means of car 
travel.’ 
 
Condition 35 amended to read:- 
 
’35  Before any works on site are commenced, an updated site-wide 
energy strategy assessment shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The results of this strategy shall be 
incorporated into the final design of the buildings prior to first 
occupation.  The strategy shall include measures to allow the 
development to achieve an agreed reduction in carbon dioxide 
emissions of at least 25% better than Building Regulations.  This should 
include the reduction from on-site renewable energy generation as set 
out in the Sustainability Appraisal and Energy Strategy Report.  The final 
designs including the energy generation, detailed layout and elevations 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Authority and shall 
be retained thereafter in operational working order, and shall include 
details of schemes to provide noise insulation and silencing for the 
schemes, and filtration and purification to control odour, fumes and soot 
emissions of any equipment as appropriate. 
Reason:  In order to seek to achieve compliance with the Mayor of 
London’s Energy Strategy and to comply with Policy 5.2 and 5.7 of the 
London Plan 2011.’ 
 
Condition 36 amended to read:- 
 
’36  No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced 
until details of on and off-site works to realign, divert and improve the 
culverted river (including the diversion of services) shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the 
Environment Agency.  The works shall be implemented in full in 
accordance with the approved plans before any part of the building 
within 10 metres of the culverted watercourses is cons
[...]
ation period, the decision whether to 
add the form to the 'local list' should be delegated to the Chief Planner. 
 
RESOLVED that following a consultation period of 8 weeks, the decision 
as to whether or not the form should be added to the Local Information 
Requirements list be delegated to the Chief Planner. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 14



  

1

Report No. 
DRR12/040  

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

   

Decision Maker: Development Control Committee 

Date:  12th April 2012 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: LONDON PLAN DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
GUIDANCE - LAND FOR INDUSTRY AND TRANSPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Neil Hawkins, Planning Policy Officer 
Tel:  020 8461 7842   E-mail:  neil.hawkins@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Bob McQuillan, Chief Planner 

Ward: Borough-wide 

     
1. Reason for report 

1.1 The Mayor of London has produced a draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on Land 
for Industry and Transport. The document covers a number of areas including managing 
industrial land and premises, providing public transport capacity and safeguarding land for 
transport.  The SPG is currently out for consultation until 23rd April 2012. 

1.2 A copy of the document has been placed in the Members room for information and is also 
available online at http://www.london.gov.uk/publication/land-industry-and-transport-spg 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 That Development Control Committee: 
 
 (1) Notes the publication of the draft Land for Industry and Transport SPG, and 
 
 (2) Agree that the points included in the report paragraphs 3.19 – 3.25 form the basis of 

the Council’s response to the consultation and that the Chairman agrees the final 
response in consultation with the Chief Planner for submission by the 23rd April 
deadline. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Polic
[...]

attention to meeting the needs of different forms of transport, and to carrying 
forward the Mayor’s broader concerns for improvements to the overall quality of 
London’s environment by emphasising the importance of good design for industrial 
development. 

3.3 The second part of the SPG seeks to ensure that there is a sufficient supply of land 
for (predominantly passenger) transport uses in London. It is recognised in the 
London Plan that transport plays an essential part in keeping the city prosperous 
economically and socially.  Ensuring that land is available for transport functions 
close to the market it serves helps reduce the cost of provision, improve reliability 
and reduce transport’s energy consumption.   

3.4 Once adopted, the new SPG on Land for Industry and Transport will replace the 
SPG on Industrial Capacity (March 2008) and the SPG on Land for Transport 
Functions (March 2007).  The SPF document does not set new policy, but rather 
explains how policies in the London Plan should be carried through into action.  It 
will assist boroughs when preparing Development Plan Documents (DPDs) and will 
also be a material planning consideration when determining planning applications.   

3.5 Structural change in the London economy over recent decades has led to a shift in 
employment away from traditional manufacturing industries and into the service 
sector.  However, over the plan period for the London Plan (2011-2031) there will be 
increasing demand for industrial land from a range of other important industrial type 
functions. These include an efficient and sustainable land supply for logistics, waste 
management, recycling, environmental industries including renewable energy 
generation, transport functions, utilities, wholesale markets and some creative 
industries.   

3.6 Through its planning policy framework, the Council is required to prepare and 
maintain a robust evidence base to ensure an adequate stock of industrial capacity 
to meet the
[...]
and local requirements 

for a mix of other uses such as housing and, in appropriate locations, to provide social 
infrastructure and to contribute to town centre renewal. 

 
 
 

Page 22



Agenda Item 7

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH MARCH 2012
	5 LONDON PLAN DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - LAND FOR INDUSTRY AND TRANSPORT
	7 FORMER BLUE CIRCLE SITE: JOINT USE EDUCATION PAYMENT 106 CONTRIBUTION



Minutes of the meeting


 

70 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.15 pm on 12 April 2012 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
   
 

 

Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Lydia Buttinger, 
John Canvin, Simon Fawthrop, Peter Fookes, John Ince, 
Russell Jackson, Mrs Anne Manning, Alexa Michael, 
Richard Scoates and Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
 
63   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Eric Bosshard, Charles Joel, Kate 
Lymer and Russell Mellor. 
  
 
64   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations. 
  
 
65   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 6TH MARCH 2012 
 

The minutes were agreed. 
 
 
66   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

There were no questions. 
 
 
67   LONDON PLAN DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

GUIDANCE - LAND FOR INDUSTRY AND TRANSPORT 
 

Report DRR12/040 
 
Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) from the Mayor of London on 
Land for Industry and Transport covered a number of areas including 
management of industrial land and premises, provision of public transport 
capacity and safeguarding land for transport. The SPG was currently the 
subject of consultation until 23rd April 2012 and Report DRR 12/040 included a 
suggested Council response to the consultation. 
 



Development Control Committee 
12 April 2012 

 

71 
 

Once adopted, the new SPG on Land for Industry and Transport would 
replace the SPG on Industrial Capacity (March 2008) and the SPG on Land 
for Transport Functions (March 2007).   
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(1)  the publication of the draft Land for Industry and Transport SPG be 
noted; and 
 
(2)  the points included in paragraphs 3.19 – 3.25 of Report DRR 12/040 
form the basis of the Council’s response to the consultation and that the 
Chairman agrees the final response in consultation with the Chief 
Planner for submission by the 23rd April deadline. 
 
 
68   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006, AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 
members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information. 
 
69   FORMER BLUE CIRCLE SITE: JOINT USE EDUCATION 

PAYMENT 106 CONTRIBUTION 
 

Report DRR12/039 
 
Members considered an update and development in respect of discussions 
related to the Joint Use Education Contribution. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.36 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


